
 

Wirral Place Based Partnership Board/ 
Joint Strategic Commissioning Board 
 

Date: Thursday, 8 December 2022 
Time: 
 

10.00 a.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mike Jones 
Tel: 0151 691 8363 
e-mail: michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk 
 
Note: The Wirral Place Based Partnership Board is sitting in common with the 
Joint Strategic Commissioning Board. The Joint Strategic Commissioning 
Board comprises of the Wirral Council Joint Strategic Commissioning Board 
Sub-Committee and the Integrated Care Board. 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
AGENDA  
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES  
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Please note that public seating is limited, therefore members of the public 
are encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any relevant 

interest in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to 
declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
 

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
Public Questions 
 
 Public Questions  

Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 noon, 5 
December 2022 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer (via the online form 
here: Public Question Form) and to be dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Order 10. 
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have not 
received an acknowledgement of your question/statement by the 
deadline for submission. 
 
If you do not
[...]
- 28) 

 
7. WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD SUPPORTING 

GROUPS TERMS OF REFERENCE REVIEW (Pages 29 - 70) 
 
8. KEY ISSUES RELATING TO QUALITY AND SAFETY: (REPORT 

FROM THE QUALITY AND SAFETY GROUP) (Pages 71 - 76) 
 
9. 2022/23 POOLED FUND FINANCE REPORT TO MONTH 6 

SEPTEMBER 2022 (Pages 77 - 84) 
 
10. ELECTION OF CHAIR TO THE JOINT STRATEGIC 

COMMISSIONING BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
 Decision making on this item is reserved for the Joint Strategic 

Commissioning Board Sub-Committee. 
 

11. ADULT SOCIAL CARE DISCHARGE FUND (Pages 85 - 92) 
 
 Decision making on this item is reserved for the Joint Strategic 

Commissioning Board.  
 

12. WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP WORK PROGRAMME 
(Pages 93 - 98) 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

Thursday, 10 November 2022 
 

Present:   

 Simon Banks Place Director 

 Tim Welch Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust 

 Jo Chwalko (in place of Karen 
Howell) 

Wirral Community Health and 
Care NHS Foundation Trust 

 David McGovern (in place of 
Janelle Holmes) 

Wirral University Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 

 Councillor Mary Jordan Wirral Council 

 Councillor Yvonne Nolan Wirral Council 

 Paul Satoor Wirral Council 

 Elspeth Anwar (in place of 
Dave Bradburn) 

Wirral Council 

 Graham Hodkinson Wirral Council 

 Simone White Wirral Council 

 Kirsteen Sheppard (in place of 
Karen Prior) 

Healthwatch Wirral 

 Dr Abel Adegoke Primary Care Provider 

 Dr David Jones Primary Care Provider 

 Dr Stephen Wright Primary Care Provider 

 
 

16 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed the members of the Board, officers and those watching 
the webcast to the meeting. 
 

17 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Dave Bradburn, Janelle Holmes, 
Karen Howell, Carol Johnson-Eyre, Justine Molyneux, Karen Prior and 
Councillor Jason Walsh. 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair invited members to declare any disclosable pecuniary and any 
other interests in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and to state the 
nature of the interest. 
 
Simon Banks declared a personal interest in item 9 ‘Transforming Care for 
People who have a Learning Disability and or Autism’ as the senior 
responsible officer for Transforming Care across Cheshire and Merseyside. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
Councillor Mary Jordan decalred a personal interest in item 10 ‘Wirral Winter 
Plan 2022-2023’ as her son was a GP. 
 

19 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 13 
October 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

20 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair reported no public questions, statements or petitions had been 
received. 
 

21 HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY  
 
The Place Director (Wirral) NHS Cheshire and Merseyside introduced the 
report which provided an update on the development of the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Health and Care Partnership Strategy and how Wirral as a “place” 
would contribute to this Strategy. It was reported statutory guidance required 
each ICP (Integrated Care Partnership) to produce and publish an ICP 
Strategy by December 2022 and there would also be a requirement to publish 
a “five-year joint forward plan” by April 2023. This meant that the Cheshire 
and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership would need to sign off the 
strategy in December 2022 and the five-year joint forward plan in February 
2023.  
 
The Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership had agreed that 
the strategy should be developed from existing documents and that each 
Place should contribute to it with their local plans. The Wirral submission 
would be based upon the information contained in the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2022-2027 and Outcomes Framework, as well as drawing upon the 
information on the Wirral Intelligence Service website. 
 
Following a discussion on measuring public health outcomes, it was 
confirmed that the Healt
[...]
ed the mitigations that had been identified and it was 
outlined that further details on these could be shared with members. The 
financial recovery plan was being reviewed and it was proposed that the detail 
should be shared with the Board. 
 
On a motion by Tim Welch, seconded by Dr David Jones, it was –  
 
Resolved – That 
 

(1) it be noted that the forecast position for the Pool at Month 5 as 
currently a £8.2m overspend position due to the Clinical 
Commissioning Group / Integrated Care Board (ICB) Wirral Place 
pool commissioned services and that the ICB Wirral Place holds 

Page 6



the financial risks on this overspend. 
 

(2) it be noted that due to the overspend financial position an urgent 
financial recovery plan was now being developed and in progress 
identifying responsible leads, actions and next steps, and that an 
update be provided to the January 2023 meeting of the Place 
Based Partnership Board. 
 

(3) it be noted that the shared risk arrangements were limited to the 
Better Care Fund only, which was reporting a break-even position. 

 
27 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Head of Legal Services introduced the report which detailed the annual 
work programme of items for consideration by the Wirral Place Based 
Partnership Board. The Board was comprised of members from multiple 
organisations and the report enabled all partners to contribute items for 
consideration at future meetings. 
  
It was noted that it had been agreed that the financial recovery plan would be 
reported back to the January 2023 meeting. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

Thursday, 8th December 2022 
 

REPORT TITLE: WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

TERMS OF REFERENCE REVIEW 

REPORT OF: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, NHS CHESHIRE AND 

MERSEYSIDE 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
Following the first formal meeting of the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board on 13 October
[...]
OR (WIRRAL), NHS CHESHIRE AND 

MERSEYSIDE 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
NHS Cheshire and Merseyside is working with each of the nine places in the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Integrated Care System (ICS) to establish robust governance and assurance 
mechanisms through strong partnership arrangements.  The Wirral Place Based 
Partnership Board (WPBPB) is the forum where NHS Cheshire and Merseyside will conduct 
business pertaining to the Borough transparently in the public domain and in collaboration 
with system partners.  These arrangements will also support further delegation of decision 
making and resources to each Borough. 
 
This paper sets out the four key governance and assurance groups that NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside has established with partners in Wirral to support the WPBPB and prepare for 
additional responsibilities through delegation. 
 
This matter affects all Wards within the Borough. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Wirral Place Based Partnership is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the work to establish the supporting governance and assurance mechanisms to 

support the work of NHS Cheshire and Merseyside and the WPBPB in the Borough  

2. Note and endorse the Terms of Reference for the four supporting groups referenced 

in this report.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 The four governance and assurance groups referenced in the report are necessary 
to support the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board and NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside in the effective conduct of business in the Borough.  The groups will also 
support collaboration across the Borough on health and care matters and lay the 
foundations for further delegation of decision making and resources from NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside to Wirral.   

 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
2.1 No other options were considered as these groups are either required or 

recommended by NHS Cheshire and Merseyside to support governance and 
assurance in e
[...]
Format  
 
An agenda for each meeting will be agreed with the Chair.  Calls for items supporting 
discussion will also be made from the membership.  
 
It Is anticipated that the meeting may initially have both a business and developmental 
focus as it established and defines its role.  Sufficient time will be allocated to items to 
enable full exploration of issues, constructive challenge, and reflection. 
 
Advice, opinion, and engagement may be sought from amongst the membership outside 
of the regular meetings, either as a group or on an individual basis.  
 
6.5 Reporting  
 
The outputs of the group will be reported to the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board.  
 
7. Behaviours and Conduct 
 

Page 68



 

6 
 

All members are required to make open and honest declarations of the interest at the 
commencement of each meeting or to notify the Chair of any actual, potential, or 
perceived conflict in advance of the meeting. 
 
All members are required to uphold the Nolan Principles and all other relevant NHS Code 
of Conduct requirements. 
 
8. Review 
 
These Terms of Reference and membership will be reviewed at least annually and earlier 
if required.  Where people are nominated on behalf of primary care or the VCFSE this will 
also be reviewed at the same time.  Any proposed amendments to the Terms of 
Reference will be submitted to the Place Based Partnership Board for approval. 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

8 DECEMBER 2022  
 

REPORT TITLE: KEY ISSUES RELATING TO QUALITY AND SAFETY: 

(REPORT FROM THE QUALITY AND SAFETY 

GROUP) 

REPORT OF: LORNA QUIGLEY ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR OF 

QUALITY AND SAFETY ON BEHALF OF WIRRAL 

PARTNERS  

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The aim of this report is to identify key issues identified relating to Quality and Safety 
through the Wirral Quality and Performance Group and other relevant sources. The report 
includes: Issues of concern Alert, issues of a general update, which will include those 
where updates have been requested Advise and issues for assurance Assure. In addition to 
identifying key issues, the report highlights where appropriate the actions that have taken 
place and the timescale of completion: 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Wirral Place Based Partnership Board is recommended to note the areas of concern 
contained within the report, and the actions that are being taken.  
 
 
  

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 This is the first Quality and Performance paper that has been submitted to the newly 
established Wirral Place Partnership Board. This report will evolve as the process 
develops.  
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 No others at this stage. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Items for Alert 
 
3.1.1 Mental Health  
 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership (CWP) had an unannounced CQC inspection on 7th and 8th 
November both in the Cheshire and Wirral sites. The inspection included a review of the 
seclusion area within Macclesfield. A report will be published with findings. 
 
A Regulation 28 was issued on 30/09/22 issued in relation to care an individual received 

whilst an inpatient at Lakefield in 2018. A response is required to the coroner by the 

provider within 56 days (25th November 2022). 

 

Delayed transfers of Care for patients with Mental Health needs is a challenge within the 

system; as of 8th November, there are 29 patients, 7 of whom from Wirral who have been 

delayed a total of 962 days.  The impact across the Wirral system includes: 

 Delays in admitting patients from Emergency Departments and community settings. 

 Disruption in Emergency Departments dealing with complex acutely ill patients. 

 Impact on patient experience and recovery due to delays.   

 Patients being sent out of area into private acute beds (29 patients currently) 

  Increased length of stay on wards which reduces bed capaci
[...]
grated commissioning. It sets out the key issues in respect of: 

a) budget and variations to the expenditure areas for agreement and inclusion within 

the 2022/23 shared (“pooled”) fund; and 

b) risk and gain share arrangements. 

In 2022/23 Wirral Health and Care partners have chosen to jointly pool £248.73m to enable 
a range of responsive services for vulnerable Wirral residents as well as a significant 
component of Better Care Funding to protect frontline social care delivery. 

This paper provides an update to the pooled fund budget, a summary forecast position as 
at Month 6 to 31st March 2023 and the financial risk exposure of each partner organisation.  

The report also provides an update on the preparation of the framework partnership 
agreement under section 75 of the National Health Services Act 2006 relating to the 
commissioning of health and social care services, which will be subject to approval and final 
sign off by Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB). 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Wirral Place Based Partnership Board is recommended to: 
 

1) Note the forecast position for the Pool at Month 6 is currently a £5.3m overspend 

position due to the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) / Integrated Care Board 

(ICB) Wirral Place pool commissioned services and that the ICB Wirral Place holds 

the financial risks on this overspend.  

 
2) Note that the shared risk arrangements are limited to the Better Care Fund only, 

which is reporting a break-even position. 
  

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 Wirral Health and Care partners have the responsibility to maintain pooled funds and 
report on the expenditure under the framework partnership agreement under section 
75 of the National Health Services Act 2006 (“the section 75 agreement) relating to 
the commissioning of health and social care services. 

 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
2.1 No other options have been c
[...]
s 

 

Primary Care -£0.0m £8.2m £8.4m £0.2m 

 

 

QIPP 
 

-£6.1m -£6.1m £0.0m 

 

 

Total £0.2m £138.1m £143.4m £5.3m = over performance 

       

       

B Health & Care 

2022/23 

Budget 

change 

2022 / 

23 

Budget 

 Forecast 

Outturn 

 

Variance 
Notes 

 

Learning Disabilities 
 

£46.7m £46.7m £0.0m 

 

 

Mental Health 
 

£14.4m £14.4m £0.0m 

 

Children with Disabilities 
 

£1.1m £1.1m £0.0m 

 

Client Charges 
 

-£3.6m -£3.6m £0.0m 

 

Joint-Funded Income 
 

-£7.9m -£7.9m £0.0m 

 

Total £0.0m £50.7m £50.7m £0.0m 

 

P
age 83



 

 

C Children and Young People 

2022/23 

Budget 

change 

2022 / 

23 

Budget 

 Forecast 

Outturn 

 

Variance 
Notes 

 

Care Packages £0.0m £1.7m £1.7m £0.0m 

 

 

Total £0.0m £1.7m £1.7m £0.0m 

 

       

       

D Better Care Fund 

2022/23 

Budget 

change 

2022 / 

23 

Budget 

 Forecast 

Outturn 

 

Variance 
Notes 

 

Integrated Services £1.3m £27.0m £27.0m £0.0m note Q1 CCG funded 30 beds, Q2 50/50 

 

Adult Social Care Services 
 

£24.0m £24.0m £0.0m 

 

 

CCG Services 
 

£2.0m £2.0m £0.0m 

 

 

Public Health 
 

£0.2m £0.2m £0.0m 

 

 

DFG 
 

£4.7m £4.7m £0.0m 

 

 

Other -£1.2m £0.6m £0.6m £0.0m 

 

 

Total £0.2m £58.4m £58.4m £0.0m 

  

P
age 84



  

 

JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD 

8th DECEMBER 2022 
 

REPORT TITLE: ADULT SOCIAL CARE DISCHARGE FUND 

REPORT OF: PLACE DIRECTOR (WIRRAL), NHS CHESHIRE AND 

MERSEYSIDE 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The Adult Social Care Discharge Fund is a national allocation of resources to local 
authorities and the NHS from His Majesty’s Government.  The Fund has specific resource 
allocations, criteria and management mechanisms that have been set by the Department of 
Health and Social Care (DHSC).   
 
This paper sets out the purpose of the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund, how the 
resources have been allocated, the conditions attached to the funding and how this impacts 
on Wirral as a place. 
 
The deadline for submission of the Wirral plans for the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund is 
16th December 2022. 
 
This matter affects all Wards within the Borough. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

 The Joint Strategic Commissioning Board Sub-Committee is recommended to 

delegate the approval of the Wirral plan for the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund to 

the Director of Adult Social Care and Health, Wirral Council in consultation with the 

Place Director, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside. 

 

 That a further update report on the submission be brought to the next meeting of the 

Joint Strategic Commissioning Board and Wirral Place Based Partnership Board. 

  

Page 85

Agenda Item 11



SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 The Adult Social Care Discharge Fund is being released via two routes, one 
allocation into Local Authorities and the other via Integrated Care Boards.  It is 
recommended that the money is pooled via Better Care Fund arrangements.  This 
requires a decision between Wirral Council and NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, 
which needs to be exercised through a Joint Strategic Commissioning Board.  
Further work is required on the Wirral plans for this fund and given the timeline, it 
would not be possible to convene a Joint Strategic Commissioning Board to approve 
the submission.  Delegated approval is therefore being sought in this paper.  

 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
2.1 The Adult Social Care Discharge Fund is a national allocation of resources to local 

authorities and the NHS from His Majesty’s Government.  The Fund has specific 
resource allocations, criteria and management mechanisms that have been set by 
the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC).  There are therefore no other 
options for the Wirral system than to apply to utilise our allocations through the 
processes identified in the guidance.  The timeline set by the DHSC are strict and do 
not allow for submissions after 16th December 2022. 
 


[...]
on of resources through the Better Care Fund are 
within the remit of the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board.  The Adult Social Care 
Discharge Fund is being managed through the Better Care Fund and therefore 
requires a decision of this Board, between elected members and NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside.  Given the timelines set by the DHSC, this will not be possible at this 
meeting.  It is therefore recommended that the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board 
Sub-Committee: 

 

 Delegates the approval of the Wirral plan for the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund 

to the Director of Adult Social Care and Health, Wirral Council in consultation with 

the Place Director, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside. 

 

Page 89



 That a further update report on the submission be brought to the next meeting of the 

Joint Strategic Commissioning Board and Wirral Place Based Partnership Board. 

 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 The total Adult Social Care Discharge Fund allocation to Wirral Council is £1.5m, the 

allocation to NHS Cheshire and Merseyside is £19.2m.  NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside’s Executive Team has agreed to initially release 75% of the NHS funding 
to places whilst retaining 25% as a contingency for deployment at a later stage, 
meaning that the initial sum distributed will be £14.419m.  Wirral has received an 
increased allocation, compared with an expected “fair share” distribution, of £2.110m 
from this initial allocation. 

 
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 The funding is subject to specific conditions set by the DHSC as set out in paragraph 

3.4 of the report. 
 
6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS 
 
6.1 The guidance that supports the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund is very clear in 

specifying that the resources should be used to support timely and safe discharge 
from hospital into the community by reducing the number of people delayed in 
hospital awaiting social care.  The intention of this fund is to focus on, but not be 
limited to, a 
[...]
to the 

development of a resilient and inclusive economy for Wirral.   

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Simon Banks 
  Place Director (Wirral), NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
  email:  simon.banks@cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk  
 
APPENDICES 
 
There are no appendices to this paper. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Our Plan for Patients, Department of Health and Social Care, 22nd September 2022,  
Our plan for patients - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 
Adult Social Care Discharge Fund, Department of Health and Social Care,18th November 
2022, Adult Social Care Discharge Fund - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 
 

Council Meeting  Date 

  

 

Page 91

mailto:simon.banks@cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/our-plan-for-patients/our-plan-for-patients
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/adult-social-care-discharge-fund


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

Thursday, 8 December 2022 
 

REPORT TITLE: WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP WORK 

PROGRAMME 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES (MONITORING 

OFFICER) 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The report details the annual work programme of items for consideration by the Wirral 
Place Based Partnership Board. The Board is comprised of members from multiple 
organisations and the report enables all partners to contribute items for consideration at 
future meetings.  
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Wirral Place Based Partnership Board is recommended to note and comment on the 
proposed Wirral Place Based Partnership Board work programme for the remainder of the 
2022/23 municipal year. 
 
 
  

Page 93

Agenda Item 12



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 To ensure Members of the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board have the 
opportunity to contribute to the delivery of the annual work programme. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 A number of workplan formats were explored with the current framework open to 

Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

Thursday, 8 December 2022 
 

Present:  

Simon Banks Place Director/ Chair 

Dr Abel Adegoke Primary Care Provider 

Graham Hodkinson Wirral Council 

Ali Hughes (in place of Karen Howell) Wirral Community Health and 
Care NHS Foundation Trust 

Carol Johnson-Eyre VCSE 

Dr David Jones Primary Care Provider 

Councillor Mary Jordan Wirral Council 

David McGovern (in place of Janelle 
Holmes) 

Wirral University Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 

Martin McDowell NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 

Justine Molyneux VCSE 

Councillor Yvonne Nolan Wirral Council 

Paul Satoor Wirral Council 

Andy Styring Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust 

Councillor Jason Walsh Wirral Council 

 
28 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chair welcomed the members of the Board, officers and those watching 
the webcast to the meeting.  
 

29 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
David Bradburn, Director of Public Health, Wirral Council 
Janelle Holmes Wirral University Teaching Hospital 
Karen Howell, Wirral Community Health and Care NHS Foundation Trust  
Karen Prior, Healthwatch Wirral 
Simone White, Director of Children’s Services, Wirral Council  
Tim Welch, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair asked for members to declare any interests in any items on the 
agenda. No interests were declared.  
 
 
 



31 MINUTES  
 
Resolved –  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2022 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

32 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair reported no public questions, statements or petitions had been 
received. 
 
The Chair proposed amending the order in which the agenda items were 
considered with item 8 (Key Issues Relating to Quality and Safety) being 
heard first at the request of the presenter. This was agreed. 
 

33 KEY ISSUES RELATING TO QUALITY AND SAFETY: (REPORT FROM 
THE QUALITY AND SAFETY GROUP)  
 
The Director of Quality and Safety at NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
presented this report which identified key issues identified relating to Quality 
and Safety through the Wirral Quality and Performance Group and other 
relevant sources. The report included: Issues of concern, issues of a general 
update, and issues for assurance. The report also highlighted where 
appropriate the actions that have taken place and the timescale of completion. 
 
Members highlighted the issue of the increase in mental health problems and 
provision of care, including an increase in patients being placed in beds out of 
the area due to problems in community provision locally. The issue of the 
spread of C Difficile was also highlighted, which was to be investigated in 
trials in January 2023.  
 
Resolved – That the areas of concern contained within the report, and 
the actions that are being taken be noted. 
 

34 WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD TERMS OF 
REFERENCE REVIEW  
 
The Assistant Director – Communications & Corporate from NHS Cheshire 
and Merseyside presented this report which summarised the action taken by 
the Place Governance Group to progress points raised at the first formal 
meeting of the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board on 13 October 2022. 
The report presented revised Terms of Reference.  
 
Several points of clarification were requested including: 

 A wish to see reports from all of the reporting groups  

 Specified representatives or level of representation from the constituent 
bodies 



 The specific quorums for Council officers and Members and voting 
rights 

 
The Chair suggested that the recommendations be amended in the light of the 
discussion:  
 
Councillor Mary Jordan moved new recommendations: That the Wirral Place 
Based Partnership Board  
1. note the work to progress the actions detailed in the report and note that 
further work will be undertaken, with the terms of reference being draft; 
2. ask the Place Governance Advisory Group to address the issues raised by 
the Place Based Partnership Board at its meeting on 8 December 2022 and  
3. The Place Director remains as chair for the remainder of the Municipal Year 
and until a system is agreed regarding frequency and change of Chair and 
Vice Chair. 
 
This was seconded by Councillor Yvonne Nolan. 
 
Resolved – That  
(1) the work to progress the actions detailed in the report be noted 

and further work be undertaken, with the terms of reference being 
draft; 

(2) the Place Governance Advisory Group be asked to address the 
issues raised by the Place Based Partnership Board at its meeting 
on 8 December 2022; and  

(3) the Place Director remain as chair for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year and until a system is agreed regarding frequency 
and change of Chair and Vice Chair. 

 
35 WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD SUPPORTING GROUPS 

TERMS OF REFERENCE REVIEW  
 
The Assistant Director – Communications & Corporate from NHS Cheshire 
and Merseyside presented this report which set out the four key governance 
and assurance groups that NHS Cheshire and Merseyside had established 
with partners in Wirral to support the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board 
and prepare for additional responsibilities through delegation. The report set 
out progress to date and draft terms of reference. It was noted that the groups 
were replicated in each of the nine Places in the Cheshire and Merseyside 
Integrated Care System.  
 
Members pointed out consistency errors and made wording suggestions.  
 
The Chair suggested amended recommendations in the light of the discission. 
These were proposed by Carol Johnson-Eyre and seconded by Alison 
Hughes. 
 



Resolved – That  
(1) the work to establish the supporting governance and assurance 

mechanisms to support the work of NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
and the WPBPB in the Borough be noted; 

(2)  the establishment of the four supporting groups be endorsed; 
(3)  amended terms of reference be brought back to the February 

Board meeting for approval. 
 

36 2022/23 POOLED FUND FINANCE REPORT TO MONTH 6 SEPTEMBER 
2022  
 
The Chief Finance Officer of NHS Cheshire and Merseyside presented this 
report which provided a description of the arrangements that had been put in 
place to support effective integrated commissioning. It set out the key issues 
in respect of: a) budget and variations to the expenditure areas for agreement 
and inclusion within the 2022/23 shared (“pooled”) fund; and b) risk and gain 
share arrangements. The report also provides an update on the preparation of 
the framework partnership agreement under section 75 of the National Health 
Services Act 2006 relating to the commissioning of health and social care 
services, which will be subject to approval and final sign off by Cheshire and 
Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB). 
 
The pooled finances were on target for a balanced position, and there was 
one major risk which was around the continuation of discharge and assessed 
beds. There had been an overspend but a financial recovery plan was in 
place.  
 
Resolved – That  
(1)  the forecast position for the Pool at Month 6 be noted as a £5.3m 

overspend position due to the Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) / Integrated Care Board (ICB) Wirral Place pool 
commissioned services and that the ICB Wirral Place holds the 
financial risks on this overspend.  

(2)  it be noted that the shared risk arrangements are limited to the 
Better Care Fund only, which is reporting a break-even position. 

 
37 ELECTION OF CHAIR TO THE JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING 

BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The Head of Legal Services introduced this item, which was to elect a Chair 
from amongst the three Councillors who were members of Wirral Council’s 
Adults, Social Care and Public Health Committee who sat on the Wirral Place 
Based Partnership Board. This was because a decision was required on the 
following agenda item and the decision had to be made by the Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Board Sub-Committee, which was a Sub-Committee of the 
Adults, Social Care and Public Health Committee and which sat in common 



with the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board but with only the three 
Councillors having voting rights.  
 
Nominations were invited for the role of Chair. 
Councillor Jason Walsh nominated Councillor Yvonne Nolan. This was 
seconded by Councillor Mary Jordan. 
 
There were no other nominations so Councillor Yvonne Nolan sat as Chair.  
 

38 ADULT SOCIAL CARE DISCHARGE FUND  
 
The Place Director introduced this report which set out the purpose of the 
Adult Social Care Discharge Fund, how the resources have been allocated, 
the conditions attached to the funding and how this impacted on Wirral as a 
Place. The Adult Social Care Discharge Fund was a national allocation of 
resources to local authorities and the NHS from His Majesty’s Government. 
The deadline for submission of the Wirral plans for the Adult Social Care 
Discharge Fund was 16th December 2022.  
 
The funding was being released in two tranches in December 2022 and 
January 2023 and there were are some specific conditions set by the 
Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC). The NHS allocation was to 
allow movement from hospital, supporting discharge using a home first policy, 
with metrics to track performance. There is a share of £2.1 M with schemes 
funded at actual rather than planned cost so funds can be reinvested if 
schemes were not effective.  
 
The Director for Care Health and Strategic Commissioning explained that the 
local authority allocation was £1.5 M, with the same deadline of 16 December 
and the same chief officers from the NHS and Council working on it, but the 
focus was different. The Council’s allocation was focussed on the care 
market, sustainability and capacity and also on the domiciliary care market, 
looking at admissions and discharges with a proportion to support ‘charge to 
assess’, where assessment is carried out at home to avoid hospital 
admissions.   
 
Members discussed the schemes and plans involved. 
 
The three elected Members sitting as the Joint Strategic Commissioning 
Board Sub-Committee Resolved – That  
(1) the approval of the Wirral plan for the Adult Social Care Discharge 

Fund be delegated to the Director of Adult Social Care and Health, 
Wirral Council in consultation with the Place Director, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside.  

(2) a further update report on the submission be brought to the next 
meeting of the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board and Wirral 
Place Based Partnership Board. 



 
The Place Director resumed the Chairing of the Wirral Place Based 
Partnership meeting. 
 

39 WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Legal Services introduced the report which detailed the annual 
work programme of items for consideration by the Wirral Place Based 
Partnership Board. The Board was comprised of members from multiple 
organisations and the report enabled all partners to contribute items for 
consideration at future meetings. It was noted that it had been agreed that the 
financial recovery plan would be reported back to the January 2023 meeting.  
 
Changes to the work programme were made and noted by officers.  
 
Resolved – That the work programme be noted. 
 
 


